

**No. A153662**  
**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF**  
**THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**  
**FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 4**

**EVAN MINTON,**

*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

vs.

**DIGNITY HEALTH dba MERCY SAN JUAN MEDICAL CENTER,**

*Defendant and Respondent.*

---

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO BRIEFS OF AMICI CALIFORNIA  
MEDICAL ASSOCIATION AND NATIONAL CENTER FOR  
LESBIAN RIGHTS ET AL.**

---

From a Judgment of the San Francisco Superior Court  
Hon. Harold E. Kahn  
Case No. CGC 17-558259

MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS, LLP  
Barry S. Landsberg (Bar No. CA 117284)  
Harvey L. Rochman (Bar No. CA 162751)  
\*Joanna S. McCallum (Bar No. CA 187093)  
Craig S. Rutenberg (Bar No. CA 205309)  
11355 W. Olympic Boulevard  
Los Angeles, CA 90064-1614  
Telephone: (310) 312-4000  
Facsimile: (310) 312-4224  
jmccallum@manatt.com

David L. Shapiro  
(pro hac vice)  
Harvard Law School  
Langdell 336  
1563 Massachusetts Ave.  
Cambridge, MA 02138

*Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent*  
**DIGNITY HEALTH dba MERCY SAN JUAN MEDICAL CENTER**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	6
II. RESPONSE TO BRIEF OF NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS .....	11
III. RESPONSE TO BRIEF OF CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION .....	13
A. CMA Confirms That the Case Does Not Involve Intentional Discrimination Against Transgender Persons, But Rather a Hospital’s Adherence to Binding Catholic Doctrine .....	13
B. Adherence to the ERDs Does Not Implicate the Corporate Practice of Medicine or Interfere With Medical Judgment or Physician/Patient Relations .....	16
C. CMA’s Supposed Interest in Access to Care Ignores the Far More Likely and Damaging Impact of Loss of Health Care Resources and Access .....	23
D. CMA Ignores Institutional Religious Rights and the “Balancing” Solution Offered in North Coast .....	25
E. Issues Involving Interpretation of the ERDs May Not Be Addressed by the Courts .....	28
IV. CONCLUSION .....	30

Document received by the CA 1st District Court of Appeal.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page**

### CASES

<i>Alexander v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 1218, disapproved on other grounds in <i>Hassan v. Mercy Am. River Hosp.</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 709 .....	22
<i>Allen v. Sisters of St. Joseph</i> (N.D. Tex. 1973) 361 F.Supp. 1212, appeal dismissed (5th Cir. 1974) 490 F.2d 81 .....	23
<i>Blank v. Palo Alto-Stanford Hosp. Ctr.</i> (1965) 234 Cal.App.2d 377 .....	19
<i>California Medical Ass’n v. Regents of the U. of Cal.</i> (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 542 .....	17, 20
<i>Chrisman v. Sisters of St. Joseph of Peace</i> (9th Cir. 1974) 506 F.2d 308 .....	23
<i>Colby v. Schwartz</i> (1978) 78 Cal.App.3d 885 .....	20
<i>Conservatorship of Morrison</i> (1988) 206 Cal.App.3d 304 .....	26
<i>EEOC v. Catholic U. of Am.</i> (D.C. Cir. 1996) 83 F.3d 455 .....	27
<i>El-Attar v. Hollywood Presbyterian Med. Ctr.</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 976 .....	22
<i>Employment Division, Dep’t of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 872 .....	27
<i>Epic Medical Mgm’t, LLC v. Paquette</i> (2015) 244 Cal.App.4th 504 .....	7, 17, 18
<i>Harris v. Capital Growth Investors XIV</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1142 .....	8
<i>Hongsathavij v. Queen of Angels</i> (1998) 62 Cal.App.4th 1123 .....	22
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; School v. EEOC</i> (2012) 565 U.S. 171 .....	14
<i>In re Episcopal Church Cases</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 467 .....	29

Document received by the CA 1st District Court of Appeal.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Jameson v. Desta</i> (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 1144 .....	21
<i>Koebke v. Bernardo Heights Country Club</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 824 .....	7, 8
<i>Lewin v. St. Joseph Hosp. of Orange</i> (1978) 82 Cal.App.3d 368 .....	19
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> (2018) 138 S.Ct. 1719 .....	15, 23
<i>Mateo-Woodburn v. Fresno Cmty. Hosp. &amp; Med. Ctr.</i> (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 1169 .....	19
<i>McNamara v. Emmons</i> (1939) 36 Cal.App.2d 199 .....	20
<i>Means v. U.S. Conf. of Catholic Bishops</i> (W.D. Mich., June 30, 2015) 2015 WL 3970046, aff'd (6th Cir. 2016) 836 F.3d 643 .....	29
<i>North Coast Women's Care Med. Grp. v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1145 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pacific Employers Ins. Co. v. Carpenter</i> (1935) 10 Cal.App.2d 592 .....	17
<i>Quintanilla v. Dunkelman</i> (2005) 133 Cal.App.4th 95 .....	21
<i>Redding v. St. Francis Med. Ctr.</i> (1989) 208 Cal.App.3d 98.....	19
<i>Schofield v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 154 .....	29
<i>Snibbe v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 224 Cal.App.4th 184 .....	21
<i>Taylor v. St. Vincent's Hosp.</i> (9th Cir. 1975) 523 F.2d 75 .....	22
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia v. Comer</i> (2014) 137 S.Ct. 2012 .....	8, 27
<i>Watkins v. Mercy Med. Ctr.</i> (D. Idaho 1973) 364 F.Supp. 799, aff'd (9th Cir. 1975) 520 F.2d 894 .....	22

Document received by the CA 1st District Court of Appeal.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

**Page**

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

Civ. Code, § 51, subd. (f) .....	8
Probate Code, § 4736.....	20, 26
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 22, § 70005, subd. (a).....	19
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 22, § 70035 .....	22
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 22, § 70701(6) .....	22
42 C.F.R. § 482.12.....	22
45 C.F.R. Part 88 .....	15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

20 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 6 (1952).....	17
92 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 56 (2009).....	18
2005 WL 5955892 (May 5, 2005), at p. *9 .....	26
